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J%ga Clark JoCuild,
z North Minnesota Strect,

City, Nevada

Dear Judgetes

i have not contacted you since our telephone conversation,
for the reason that I felt that I would weidt until I could provide you
vith dependable information r:ﬁrdinf probable investors vho would
operate the Cuild and Smith Valley placer miness Now I belleve that I
can confirm this,

As of now, I fecl that as an engineer and miner, from the
pixteen months I spent on the propertiesstudying the geolo &1 factors,
gravel types brought in by ox&a&gn, £ te of olad vhere exposed,
neagurements of degth of over en an g:zth of pay gravel, I probably
have more edge of the pz&:gg es than any living persons

_ ve endeavored from different sources and recoryds
to gain some ze of the past history of the propertiesy what
e:qaforation and development took place since 19313 what extent the
production of Gold was and the methods of recoverys

le==The reason of the statement in the above pamgngh gac for the purpose
to make a compari of ts over a perdod of 20 years with those -
made by myself in 1960 and 1961,

PwmeThe ;rittm gewrdﬁn :l;ich Ith:'{ewstumt et)l ag:a gaem of Bedford, Yorston,
samplings made by e Protso eye
A summation of Eis uﬁing by'oadx par!y would be to discourag
investors to go further in an attngﬁ to establish a profitable
ogemtion on the Guild placerse at the present cost factor, :
It is evident that Bedford and Pradiey samplings were made in the old
Adams-Rice shaftses The Protso ing by Keystone drilling I will
consider valueless and unfeir to the propertys Wet drilling whereby
& gludge is pumped to the surface, a centage of the Gold remains
on bedrock or on the false bedrock and is impossible to ecaleulate
in samples obtained by this methods The Yorston sampling by the
high temoy of his results, indicate his samples came from bedrock.
Therefore are not Mdimt!vo of average gravel values
As the Bedford samples came from the old workings, they evidently
vere taken below the strata of the overburden, His average of f1285
gar g:rd would have fallen fay below this if the en agsays
ad been included in his final figurece
Checking the work of the Apex pecple, who cut a shovel-cut along
3»=the western flank of the ch for a distance of three quarters of
a miley it 1s evident their object wes solely to fick up the remnants
of the old river channel to recover the coarse Gold and muggets.
The overburden wos deep and their sto of same on the eastern
flank of the ¢h presents a difficulty for future operators having
to remove double the amount of everburden to get into the :
Also observation of the washed tailings at thelr plant confimms the
opinion that only channel Gold was sought as the amount i amall

eompared to the great amount of piled gravel removed by shovel.
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JeweFron vhet I am ablle to leayn and s mrangthe Tertia
a sigzechble river flowed mortherly wam! over the nat:y u:'athe
t placer lands. The time sualo of th.t live river dates 'haqk
proxime: thirty million years agos In % Fleistocene P
tion mwummuon yuu, e uplift of the m&
t Singatse mountain range. fault

andmupwthemxitufthaﬁing se 0'
canyen itself and hizh up on the slopes on both the east
west sloggu I have found the rounded pebbles of river grawl. iha

142t of ‘the Pleistocene Period seatter gm
over considera r.t ry, a8 the rounded pebbles are fmﬂ

side gulches eonsidm e tﬁ“ the main canyons
ianm the above to esta 1ahtheraeil Mamw%
opera se purpose is to recover ghannel GOl to
Mﬂingonbmoktopickgg the seattered segments of the ancient
charnnels The bresks in on ty of these cmmta could not be of
attractive s wga, as the uncertainity of the occurencies over any
distancese erever possible, I descended the cld shafts and found
that considerable drift mining had taken

vhen bedrock was rwmd.
aces The paybed is so comented and compacted that use of explosives

ﬁnmumwbrumthegrm

beulihe coun try rock slop ﬁwn mtc the canyon is composed chiefly of
a hanavﬂ.y oxidized « Both visible to the naked eye and
the microscope 1 twnd that tomtion is host to uth%n
= find

veinlets of g A mimtion of of these
s contained tharain- The

wnder the microseope t fine free CGold
ages of erosion of the alopaa of co vock and from the side gulches
has disseminated this Cold at lover ho prﬂ.ncipmw fgzg mamm

aﬁon. A nixture of ¢l mmstohawmteﬂm?
uytoanavmse ght of six to twelve feots A votm:layl
the overburden, very sparse in Gold contents This ow forns
nmlalawngauthapaymwadopthofsﬂ.xfwtupto%taet-

5“11“ paramouht consid economi
eration ve must give, is t
gravelj the Cold content per yard ch m: aegmn mﬁnmm
costs substantially, Therefore, we must thkbd bs ohruiohs: ApE
ﬁemconcmtntim of the w abw eroded fiom the Porp o ? present
m‘nﬁg:gt;d xbod fromthehudorthaeamnmmto
ane tat graph Bo;.'s, we can place no dependw
mn the contimmity of tha chmm in places In the overall
opom n & CONSTANT of valuem Gold mt N ntnm:hod if possible,
This Ggossibly lays in the strata of the paybed, a concentration of
Gacitive"sa' soisine 5 Y206 of Gobd Sombant DoF pubdy Pot dommot”
o e content per yard, but cannot
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Gwe=1In yevi thea reeom on hand of estimated yarda tgﬁi.n the eanyon
and alluvia W&nxtmmthwmm there is
a wide Gﬂ.mrzty in th guress We have very carefully made measures
ments across the eanyon from wall to wall to include every area
vhich covers pay stmtn. Every shaft which could be ed
gsroots to bottom was measured to find depth of ove en and the
ickness of pay gmm; every drill hole we made underwent the same
ten of measurenents mr{ dragline cut was measured the same vayy
erever ve were able to dovn with tulldozer we followed this same
pmaﬁu to determine without question what gravel could be mined m
m dywﬂagm g of \mm mm mnd num to be rembved before production
made
rt of canyon 3.5 Mugget Claims loe?2 and Nm
eggrmay aamwmegtozg drill 3
12 feat deeps The overBurden was s ban this to o c;f
5 feet lay ‘e aybedy the same mam:ad mmmd grevel, vhic
us an avere i2ab8 Gold value per yards About the cemter cf mgm
Noe?y we ma wiidoger cut at an aggle across the canyons Owing to
mrvmma of the canyon the waste coulé not be stacked on the slopess
wvas eight feet de into the paybed, the

Xn cut
Madu broke into the roof of an d tﬁa we entered and found
e eemented pay gravel to be a strata ﬁw foet thick, This sampled
o8 Gold per yards The overburden from the sbove three peztnta, by
parning showed only sparse flour Gold, Bstimate same about 15¢ per yards

From the records of rwious peasurements made for yardage contained
mmatuo.zma utm.a, Immfcmmumu
100 feets This figure a not accurates My figure 1 The
canyon wall sbawasto pitnh%thalm&mamo canyony
andifawidthorlmmatmu oegmmomof the nxm-u
would be considerablie distance up far abwu
Accepting this width of 50 feect as mn down the mmn or a
distance of approximately 1000 feot and & pay gravel depth of 5 feet,
the following s’hmtld :lw m the following es te of } £
X5X1 w00, 000 Cuble Feet
maw. S e pluge
Caleulating that the overburden lays am feet deup on the ve
KaM on grt Nos2 and No.3, about 20 wam of vaste would
to be removed before the valuable g@a be wacheds
Therefore, conside the minor amount of {urdaeo and the larger
apount of overburden be removed, it woul pay to conslder
this gravel to be of economic velue to any large cperations But this
could be leafed for wholly underground bedrock operation by an
viﬂzml oy small group of peoples

As ve go further north in the cany to the north end of Nugegrt Hms
and the lmth of Mugget Mool we Tink s widewing of the ssmyen snd
increase in the spresd of the gravel.Also there is a mfmm depth t;o the
wcmamé On Nugert Nosk, we put down four drill ess Thelr depth
averaged 12 feet, Vartieai measurements gaw us 1,3 ﬁ eet of overburden
and 5’ feet of pay groves Assays of pay Werew={filelGeelislle=2s20--2,90.
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At the north end of Mugget los3s we made 8 bulldozer eut east and west,
fyom the slope of the rock Sbmguon to the opposite slo The pitch was
grodual fyom both sidess We cut to_a depth o 22 feets It was a dissapoint
pent to find that the paybed was only three feet de vhose Gold content
coneisted wholly of flour Gold, running not over $iS gor,nzd. From ouy
arill holes and the tulldoger cut, the possible paybed is not over 100 feet
in widths In the center of Iug a{ Noulty we made a Mdnzg: ent north
gouth for a distance of 100 feely, here verburden is 16 feet deecp and
the paybed 6 feet deeps In wa the gravel from paybed, we found only
per yarde

flour Gold and one vheat size muggets Values-~-$§le33

The northerly srea of Mugget Nos' was shovel cut by the Apex peoples Here
ve find avgmt depth of overburden up to 25 feet deeps Again we enter -a
nayrows, vith waste material gﬁleﬂ on the sides prevent Lg sampling nelus
s bulldoger removed these waste plles and the bottem of the shovel cut wvas
cleened to the paybed, vhich is not exposed for over 1000 feaet.

The scutherly sree of Mugget Noe5 widems to 200 feets To define. the west
ll?}zo ve wiama no end south for a distance of 150 feet down to the.
vock formations (Quartmeporphyry) Whem the sloping floor was de ’
we made & bulldoger cut east ond west for 100 feet, at this distance we
encountered the east clopes Thie eastewest cut wes mede thmuﬁaﬂﬂm
fect of woste to the top of the ode This was so cemented that the Mlade
would nmot cut through sames Seti up an aiyr sor we drilled down
to bed rock oh & cemented ctyata 6 feet thigk, we blasted out over

an aves of 6 x 6y which broke inSo an old drift leading a caved shafte
Our sampling here wes the most satisfactory of any m m From bedrock

up four feet, the average was $5.10 Gold per yards eet above this,
gg:e ngfa%;r Gold per yards The overburden fronwthis arvea ylelded only

As we traverse north on Mugget Nosl, we onter another narrows. Here the

%Eax company made thelr longest anc deepest shovel, piling the waste to
¢ east to such an extent t 1t must be removed before amy ground to

the east can be sampled, They worked alomg the west slope for productions

At the widening of canyon at the south end of Mugget Noe5y we put dowm
eight drill es a8 recorded in log enclosed, Here the cemented gravel
of the paybed was impenetrable to our drill to s depth of not over 2 foets
In this leeale we set up our wet sempler, all black sand and flouyr Gold
wes panned down to a congentrates We found thet a large percentage of the
four Gold was not sménable to emalgamation, its magng of iron oxide
g:wmtm fnll contact with the mercury, As there were no mggets found
in the concentrates our samples for assay included both black sand and
Gold togethers As our penetration was only two feel into thﬁﬂ:d, ve
eannot estimate as of nov the true depth to bedrock and the ss of pa
« But estﬁ.mtminthe depth of ov en we kpow it to aversge from
feot to 4O feect the area of the eight drill holese

Vhen there was a possibility that the Dricom system would recover Gold,
it was epedient that a sourge of pa{ gravel should be made available.
In September 1960, after Gibson designated the loeale of his dry plant,
we immedistely endeavored to open pay grevel close to the plante.




Setting up the drill near tha
Hoe 5y Ve drdlled 0 8 m c
laying formations g
ﬁmtmmﬁtﬂmm c ﬁn.em a dep
%x feet was and the flour Gold and Black ﬂmﬂ
5.:10‘3&:&% *rmate mr ﬂi‘w rwt,hnla lios 2 gm
overburden to the pa faund to et
compogite assay ran faet er to the west, Hole lo
t down t&mma h 25 fw& at wvaster to the pag graveles The latter wes
feot thick o tha flour Gold and tlack aﬁaayod $252,70 pm* yvards
mthegmtmuafm agm ed down fryom il
could not drill or m the ves X
me values rounﬁ holes Nos2 and Ha;a an a@jacent hole to Hos3
dm:lgmw as No whﬁeh gaw a pay gravel aasay of $193.6%, it was declde
g pum% npmm here te pain preduction of pay foF¥ rewovery through
e ©one
We mede a eut by caterpillar fronm Hole Bo.:s northerly for 150 feets
Gut through the wasbe to & & thatl‘? we found the strate of the
ay o This wag so cemented tha th e m ar blade could mot eut
maﬂyafw t&at» By drilling and then mm the
- . ble to get dowm to tlw alwe of the hcdmek. gtrata
ed from wmz’mtuwmtmm th:la ine we
laat: he mterpillar, lmt use of the drogline we were a'bla to econtinue
mder slower developmente We made @ dragline eut to the weet in an one
deavor to cut down the gutters The overburden became deeper in this
directions Forty feot westerly from the bulldozer eut we hit the west
glope of the formation with two feet of pay gravels Returning to the
doger eut ve we drifted by tlasting down into the gutter, Here we
continued the drift noyth for fo foot, The wﬁ{ bed averaged here
foet thicke BPut overall in the 15 :twt aut m that ve have 12
feot of pay gravel with a waste uapping of
Agcthis dwalnmnmt progressed, wa &t the wet washer in
gonstant use for t.esting, for Gold and black s mlmu Referring to
photostat azhwt wm will find results of our tests
will : pmwu%ata of the log of the drill
returnss
Baz.n Nu.l as stated on
E%g Groee 1O mw the
of mr m on Nos
taeh n Noe9 its thickness mei 7 Fle

sghee

allmiﬂ. Wn! ;* nd an &
buﬁ?fmt. mr&m it sveraged i.

On Noll0 the thickness was 37 fee All in 8l 28 hems w
these ¢lainms mtsidm of tha 19 logged. We

mw« xgrg&aﬁ tha vhen the ﬂ m

érilling ve Wﬂ& gravel ’by wat o mm nt:

fmthaﬁhulea but few fime colors showings

The serapings from top of pay’bedvhmmm would not average over 50¢

Gold, spayse black Together with this drillingy we mdamm- :
use of dragline to cut m and into the paybeds This vaa no better -

: the arill, We came to the eonclusion that development could not be

gatisfectorily contimmed with out using caterpillar with hy&mulm

‘vlpperss
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MEMORANDUM
To. Jan Date: September 17, 1979

From 'Wavid L. Evans Re:  Certificates of Redord-
: ings Guild Placer Clainms,

Nugget and Judge block,

. Yerringkon area, Nevada,

1, Your files "Guild Mining Claims" and "Guild Placers-Nugget”,
entrusted to me on September 14, 1979, are being roturned with
this Memo.

2. Withdrawn from these files, note the Xeros copies of original
Certificates of Location, recorded at the Lyon County Court Hguse
in 1955 and 1961; ¢opies are in such poor shape that they would
not be satisfactory as exhibits for the BIIL

3« Mr. Gubld has suggested that the Lyon County recorder be asked
to provide clean, ¢lear copies. The details are as Iollows:

Claim Name Pile # Regording Date
Nugget ? L Mooy
Nugget #1 o 69go0 (1) o - 323/9/55
Nugget #2 - 69500 (1) - 0/1/s5
Hidge: 1 _ 81515 - a/eler
Judge 42 81516 ~ s/20/61
Judge : ; B i No: copy
Migget #3 . G9seri. 12/9/55
Nugget b - 67502 e 12/9/55 -
Nugget 45 69503 3 S
<=l Sty
Nugget #8 | 69506 12/9/ 55
Nugget #9 69507 12/?/55

Mugg | 69508
Nugget #11 . 69509 R ¥

G
8
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(¢}
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0
0
=
i
2
0
g
0
o}
Z
s
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4
=
(o)
0
4
2
>
<
a}

Nugget #12 1 No copy
Judge # 3 PR | - No oopy
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«~xDA4VID LE COUNT EVANS

CONSULTING GEOLOGIST
1700 ROYAL DRIVE
TELEPHONE (702) 747.4101
RENO, NEVADA s8sso03

October 9, 1979

Bureau of Land Management,

Department of the Interior,

Nevada State Office,

300 Booth Street,

Reno, Nevada 89509. Re: Clark J, Guild, Jr.
mining claims; Nugget’-
Judge block, sections 24,
23 & 36, T14N, R24E and
sections 18, 19--T14N,
R25E; Mason Pass mining
djistrict, Lyon Cos, Nevada,

Gentlemen:

Please find attached Claim Location Certificates, covering
claims Nugget, Nugget #1, Nugget #2, Nugget #3, Nusget #4, Nugg-
et #5, Nugget #6, Nuggef #7, Nugget #8, Nugget #9, Nugget #10,
Nugget #11, and Nugget #12 (thirteen); also Judge, Judge #1, Jud-
ge #2, Judge #3 and Judge #4 (five). Total claims in the block

amount to eighteen.

With the exception of Judge #4, each covers twenty acres.
As described by Lyon County file # 98728 and as surveyed and shown

on the submitted property map, Judge #4 represents 60 acres.

The submitted map (as requested by your office) represents an

accurate survey, tied to an established survey corner,. The transit

. Engineer
survey was prepared by Walter G, Reid, Reglstered/23§, Virginia City.

Regarding title, Mr, Clark J. Guild, Jr., Attorney at Law, 102
Roff Way. Reno, Nevada 89501 is owner of all claims.
The writer, at the request of Mr, Guild has assembled materials

and presents them on his behalf,




"Oatober-10, 1979-

Mp, Clark 3. Gulid, Jre,
~Attorney a8t Law,
102. Roff Way,
Reno, Nevada 89501,

Re: Expenses in tonne
sction with Mugget=Judge
claim blodk, Mason Pass
Mining Dystrict, Lyon
County, Nevada,

Expenses:

| BLM Filing Fees;
18 clains @ $5 ea

Dear Clark:
The attached cash receipt will pwovide the protoction
until the BLM mails the proper. forms and acknowledgements;

thoy wi ]l be sent to you directly, -

For +he record, the attached leiter of Aranemittal accowp—
anied sublitted map and claim “ﬂCO?dlnb ‘9Cords. -

All materials borrowed from Vouz f les which concerned

‘alaims and locations a e behg. raturned to Jan, t is date, for
proper filing. :

Taffy.




DAVID LE COUNT EVANS
CONSULTING GEOLOGIST
1700 ROYAL DRIVE
TELEPHONE (702) 747-4101
RENO, NEVADA 89503

July 31, 1981

Mr, Herbert C, Baker,
P'.O_;M EE.
Yerington,

Hevada 85447.

Dear Curt:

Entrusted to the mails, today, and in your hnds. I trust
before Monday, plesase find:

(1) two copies each of the nine certificates of
location for the mew Clark Group, covering the
Tertiary Channel, erossing the once-explored
Guild-Mason placer area;

(2) two coples of three plates, showing the des
tails per claim, at 500 secale, for Lyon County files;

(3) a set of plan maps and sections for your files, . o
bringing to date what you and I know about the Chann -
el, prior to assay returns, expected about August 14,

Regarding (1), the Céunty requests two copies, I would .
suggest that you get a Xerox or so, showidg the stamp “paid” so*
thqt the BLM can have its "pound of flesh"” ,betorq December ?1.

Cancerning (2), ask the County to pr\oAvi‘do‘ a Xerox of
each, again for your fides. ke B G

Considering (3), the maps should not only be in your .
files as evidence of all ths good work you have been doing, but, too,
should assist you in your pending Safari with Jack Pouch, et al, posse
ibly an expectancy for next Tuesday. :

The nine claims at $15 will require $135. Your thoughtfull.
ness in keeping me constantly advised by telephone, has been & conste
ant financisl drein. There have been additional field expenses, et cet.
e-a, ot cetera. All of this should be submitted pronto.

Kitty and I leave for the lake on Sunday. Appologies are your
due, since I feel that with Pouch and his friends, I am "passing the
buck™, I ean be reached via mail at Fallen Leaf Post Office, California
95716, and by phone at (916) 13366,

If you can get away, the red carpet will always be out until
September 12, our 'date of return, : S .

With our best to you and your r(»tha\r in whieh Kitty joins

me, I am,

S R
O P et o

‘ Davidl‘/' ount Evans
eo: Mr, Clark J. G’u.ild. Jre :




Certificate of Location of Lode Mining Claim

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

61 0ot T§1§. undersigned hereby certifies ()ccfr)ngyé) that he Aghey /t}lg%)Nhas’ {{22’;2/ IOZCEtC(}E t};s

Lode Mining Claim in Section__ , Township
the Unknown Minin% District, in Lyon County, in the State of Nevada, on
the_12th  dayof__ lay ,19_81.

The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print):

David L. Evans 1700 Royal Drive

(Name) 7 (Post Office Address)
Reno, Nevada 89503

¥ AGCeNT ForR CLARK | W TR L

1500 6

The claim isﬁfaet long and;l'gg_‘@'_feet wide, and __200___ feet is claimed in a
northerly girection and_1300 feet in a_SOutherlydirection from the location monument, at
which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with_300___feet in width
on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
the_ N 20 E to the . .

The location and number of each corner of this claim is shown on the claim map that is filed
herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by

_ineising aluminum tag with ball-point.

(Describe method of marking, such as ““scribing the wood”)

The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
post™):

Corner No. 1 is a 4 x 4 wooden post
Corner No. 2is a dto

Corner No. 31is a dto

Corner No. 4 is a dto

Corner No. 5isa ____dto

Corner No. 6is a dto

The monumentation and marking of the corners was completed by the_ 12th

May ,19.81 |
(Must be within 20 days of posting notice of location)
The location work consisted of making a claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies
of this claim map have been filed with the _Lyon  County Recorder, and the $§15.00 lode
claim filing fee has been paid to the County Recorder.

28th

day of

Dated this July 1981-,

_.da_y_i)_f

(Lodator sign here)
David L. Evans

Note 1: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP
copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15
filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the
date of posting Notice of Location.

Note 2: “Every person who willfully and knowing-
' ly makes a false material statement on the location
certificate or on any map required by this chapter
shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction | :
| thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for SPlrer. g il O

not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.” ’
. NRS 517.300, Subsection 2.

| Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the IVTE of Leoor )P en”
County Recorder’s Office as Docu- o I anler e T

. ment No. — . (may be filled in by

' locator)

—vlerse . /e,

' ot S

AR E T TRner |/

SOPENLINERSTRRT T N - LB S

PRV o SV VAR e'.‘mr;/‘rf

CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N
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Certificate of Location of Lode ﬁlining Claim

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies (¢grtify) that he (#hes /thg ’ has (haxg)/ loca‘téd the
Clark # 2 Yode Mining Claim in Section__g_S__, Township ﬂh, Range__ 24E iy
the____Unknown Mining District, in L County, in the State of Nevada, on
the_ 12th dayof__ May ,19.81 .

The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print):
David L. Evans 1700 Royal Drive

Name st Offi d
e Reno, Nevgasz'i mgé\g(ﬁegs)

N 6% —_ = -

The claim is__0®8 _feet long and _¥ feet wide, and _1300 feet is claimed in a
northerlydirection and__200"_feet in aSOUtNET1Y girection from the location monument, at
which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with_300 __feet in width
on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
the_ N 20 E to the '

The location and number of each corner of this claim is shown on the claim map that is filed
herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by

ineising aluminum tag with ball-point,

(Describe method of marking, such as “scribing the wood™)

The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
post™):

Corner No. 1 is a b x 4 wooden post

Corner No. 2isa dte

Corner No. 3is a dto

Corner No. 4isa dto

Corner No. 5is a dto

Corner No. 6isa dto

The monumentation and marking of the corners was completed by the__12th day of
May ,1981
(Must be within 20 days of posting notice of location)
The location work consisted of making a claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies
of this claim map have been filed with the Lyon County Recorder, and the $15.00 lode
claim filing fee has been paid to the County Recorder.

Dated thisﬂ__dayof July Sy AN Bl

(Locator sign here)
David L. Evans

Note I: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER'S STAMP
copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15
filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the
date of posting Notice of Location.

voie 2: “Every person who wilifully and knowing:
- ly makes a false material statement on the location
certificate or on any map required by this chapter
shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction
thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for
not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.”

NRS 517.300, Subsection 2.

Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the
County Recorder’s Office as Docu-
ment No. . (may be filled in by
locator)

CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N




Certificate of Location of Love Mining Claim

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies (geri that he (ghe/ /th¢y) has (haxg)/ located the
Clark #3 Lodet:j Mining Claim in SectionS §)’? 26 | Townshipiﬂﬂ__, Range_ziLE_in

the__Unknown Mining District, in Lyon County, in the State of Nevada, on
the4lzt_h_day of___May ,1981 |

The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print):

David L. Evans 1700 Royal Drive
(Name) (Post Office Address)
Reno, Nevada 89503

150 0
The claim is_ﬁfeet long and_l:g_%ﬂ_feet wide, and __1490 feet is claimed in a
northerly direction and___10 feet in a_southerlydirection from the location monument, at
which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width

on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
the_ N 20 E to the :
The location and number of each corner. of this claim is shown on the claim map that is filed
herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by :
inei =point.
(Describe method of marking, such as “scribing the wood™)

The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
post™):

Corner No. l is a 4 x 4 wooden post

Corner No. 21is a , dto

Corner No. 3isa dto

Corner No. 4 isa dto

Corner No. S5is a dto

Corner No. 61is a dto

The monumentation and marking of the corners was completed by the ﬂu___day of
May 1981 |
(Must be within 20 days of posting notice of location)
The location work consisted of making a claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies
of this claim map have been filed with the Lyon County Recorder, and the $15.00 lode
claim filing fee has been paid to the County Recorder.

Dated this___28th  day of July ,1981

(Locator sign here)

David L. Evans

Note 1: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP
| copics of the claim map must be filed, and the $§15
filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the
date of posting Notice of Location.

Note 2:-*Every-person who willfulty and Knowing-
ly makes a false material statement on the location
certificate or on any map required by this chapter
shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction
thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for

not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.”
NRS 517.300, Subsection 2.

Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the
| County Recorder’s Office as Docu-
ment No. . (may be filled in by
locator)

CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N




Certificate of Location of Lode Mining Claim

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies (ée/rt'lg)? that he (de/ /L{u{y4) has (Hakd)y/ Ioiated the
Clark #4  pode Mining Claim in Sectlon , Township =% % | Range__ %

the Unknown Mmmﬂr District, Lyon County, in the State of Nevada, on
thc&t_}l___day of May 19 81

The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print):

David L. Evans 1700 Royal Drive

(Name) (Post Office Address)
Reno, Nevada 89503

1500 600

The claim is___®89 fect long and_=2#88__ fect wide, and 100 feet is claimed in a
southerly direction and_1400 feet in aw}’dlrechon from the location monument, at
which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with _ 300 feetin mdth
on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
the north to the south

The location and number of each corner of this clalm is shown on the claim map that is flled
herew1th On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by

% i [ point,
(Describe method of markmg, such as “scribing the wood)

The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
post™):

Corner No. 1 isa 4 x 4 wooden post

Corner No. 2is a dto

Corner No. 3isa dto

Corner No. 4isa dto

Corner No. 5isa dto

Corner No. 61sa dto

M'[ he monumcntatlon and marking of the corners was completed by the _12th  day of
ay , 198
(Must be within 20 day~= of posting notice of location)

The location work consisted of making a claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies
of this claim map have been filed with the Lyon County Recorder, and the $15.00 lode
claim filing fee has been paid to the County Recorder.

Dated this_ 25CH " gayof  JUly 1981

(Locator sign here)
David L. Evans

Note 1: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP

| copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15

. filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the
date of posting Notice of Location.

I"Note 2: *“Every person who willfully and knowing-
- ly makes a false material statement on the location
. certificate or on any map required by this chapter

shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction
| thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for
! not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.”

- NRS 517.300, Subsection 2.

Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the
County Recorder’s Office as Docu-
ment No.___ . (may be filled in by
locator)

CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N




Certificate of Location of Lobe Mining Claim

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies (o€/tif§) that he (she,/ /fh/eé} has (hdve) Nlocated the
Clark #5 fode Mining Claim in Section_24 | Township14L, Range_ZLE_in
the __Unknown Mining District, in Lyon County, in the State of Nevada, on
lhe_l_g_t_}l_day of May ,19.81,

The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print):

David L. Evans 1700 Royal Drive
(Name) (Post Office Address)
Reno, Nevada 89503

1500 600

The claim 1s 88  feet long and _ 508  feet wide, and _100  feet is claimed in a
northerly girection and 1400 feet in aSoutherly direction from the location monument, at
which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with__300__ feet in width
on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
the north io the south .

The location and number of each corner of this claim is shown on the claim map that is filed
herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by

' i 11l=point, .

(Describe method of marking, such as ““scribing the wood”)

The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
post™):

Corner No. 1l is a , 4 x 4 wooden post

Corner No. 2isa dto

Corner No. 3is a dto

Corner No. 4isa dto

Corner No. 5isa dto

Corner No. 61sa dto

The monumentation and marking of the corners was completed by the __12th  gay of
May ,1981
(Must be within 20 days of posting notice of location)
The location work consisted of making a claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies
of this claim map have been filed with the _Lyon County Recorder, and the $15.00 lode
claim filing fee has been paid to the County Recorder.

Dated this__28th  dayof_July ,19.81

(Locator sign here)
David L. Evans

| Note 1: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP
' copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15

filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the
| date of posting Notice of Location.

Note 2: “Every person who willfully and knowing-
ly makes a false material statement on the location
- certificate or on any map required by this chapter
- shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction
+ thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for
not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.”
NRS 517.300, Subsection 2.

Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the
County Recorder’s Office as Docu-
ment No. . (may be filled in by
locator)

CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N




Certificate of Location of Lode Mining Claim

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies (¢geftify) that, he (shg/ tles) has (haye) /located_the
Clark #6 Lode Mining Claim in Sections_%_/.ﬁl, Townshipm_, Range___ 24 E in
the__Unknown Mining District, in__Lyon County, in the State of Nevada, on
the_@Lday of __June , 181

The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print):

Herbert C. Baker Yerington, Nevada
(Name) (Post Office Address)

_6{500 600
The claim is_"®%9 __ feet long and___TT99 feet wide, and 850  feet is claimed in a
northerly girection and_0°0  feet in a_SOutherlgjrection from the location monument, at
which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with _ 300 feet in width
on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
the NE to the .

The location and number of each corner of this claim is shown on the claim map that is filed
herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by

a =point. £
(Describe method of marking, such as “‘scribing the wood™)

The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
post™):

Corner No. 1 isa 4 by 4 wooden post

Corner No. 2is a dto

Corner No. 3isa dto

Corner No. 4isa dto

Corner No. 5isa dto

Corner No. 61isa dto

The monumentation and marking of the corners was completed by the 8th

June (I8 K1
(Must be within 20 days of posting notice of location)
The location work consisted of makingLa claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies
of this claim map have been filed with the yon County Recorder, and the $15.00 lode
claim filing fee has been paid to the County Recorder.

day of

Dated this_M_u_day of July 1981,

(Locator sign here)
Herbert C. Baker

. Note I: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP

' copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15

| filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the
date of posting Notice of Location.

+ Note 2:“Every person who willfully and knowing-

- ly makes a false material statement on the location
certificate or on any map required by this chapter
shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction
thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for
not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.”
NRS 517.300, Subsection 2.

Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the
County Recorder’s Office as Docu-
ment No..______ . (may be filled in by
locator)

CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N




Certificate of Location of Love Mining Claim

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies (/:e/rﬁfy? that he A#he/ /they) has (Wafe)/ located the
Clark #7 Lode Mining Claim in Section___ 13 Township__ 14 N  Range_-24 E in
the___Unknown Mining District, in County, in the State of Nevada, on
the_8th  dayof_June ,1981

The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print):

Herbert C. Baker Yerington, Nevada
(Name) (Post Office Address)

10 60 o

The claim is__ €98 feet long and 598 feet wide, and _100 __feet is claimed in a
outherly direction and_1400 feet in a northerlydirection from the location monument, at
which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with___300 _feet in width
on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
the north o the__South .

The location and number of each corner of this claim is shown on the claim map that is filed
herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by

i 5 i 11 point,
(Describe method of marking, such as *“‘scribing the wood™)

The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
post™):

Corner No. 1l isa 4 x 4 wooden post

Corner No. 2isa dto

Corner No. 3isa dto

Corner No. 4isa dto

dto

Corner No. 5is a

dto

| { Re *
‘ Corner No. 6isa

The monumentation and marking of the corners was completed by the Lday of
June - T8 .
- (Must be within 20 days of posting notice of location)
The location work consisted of making a claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies
of this claim map have been filed with the Lyon County Recorder, and the $15.00 lode
claim filing fee has been paid to the County Recorder.

Dated this__28th  dayof __July ,19_81

(Locator sign here)
Herbert C. Baker

Note 1: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP
copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15
filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the

date of posting Notice of Location.

Note 2: “Every-person who willfully and knowing-
ly makes a false material statement on the location
certificate or on any map required by this chapter
shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction
{ thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for
' not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.”
NRS 517.300, Subsection 2.

Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the
County Recorder’s Office as Docu-
ment No. . (may be filled in by
locator)

CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N




Certificate of Location of Lode Mining Claim

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

T}}re undersigned hereby certifies (C,él/t{f%)’ that he (sid,/ ﬂ/eg)( has (hdvé) Nocated the
Clark Lode Mining Claim in Scctlon_ , Township 1 ,Range___ 4% E in

the__Unknown \lmmg District, L County, in the State of Nevada, on
the_25th  dayof__June 19 81,

The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print):

Herbert C. Baker Yerington, Nevada
(Name) (Post Office Address)

1500 600

NW 06t long and ~—k500- foot wide, and Lio_g_._ﬂfeet is claimed in a
direction and I feet ina__°2%  direction from the I%Laélon monument, at
which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with_2~~ ___ feet in width
on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
the_ NW to the____SE

The location and number of each corner of this clalm is shown on the claim map that is filed
hcrew1th On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by

11 =poj nt.

(Describe method of markm such as “seribing the wood™)

The claim is

The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
post™):

| Corner No. 1 is a b x 4 wooden post

Corner No. 2is a dto

Corner No. 3is a dto

Corner No. 4 is a dto

Corner No. 51is a dtp

Corner No. 61is a dto

The monumentation and marking of the corners was completed by the__25th

June ,19_81
(Must be within 20 (lays of posting notice of location)
The location work consisted of making a claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies
of this claim map have been filed with the Lyon County Recorder, and the $15.00 lode
claim filing fee has been paid to the County Recorder.

day of

|
|
i
|
|
i

Dated this__28th  dayof __July + 1981,

(Locator sign here)
Herbert C. Baker

’ Note I: Two copics of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP
- copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15
. filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the
. date of posting Notice of Location.

1 Note 2: “Every person who willfully and knowing-
lv makes a false material statement on the location
certificate or on any map required by this chapter

i shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction

' thereof qhall be 1mpn~0n(‘d in the state prison for
not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.”
NRS 517.300, Subsection 2

Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the

—— County Recorder’s Office as Docu-
ment No.____ . (may be filled in by
locator)

CARLISLE FORM NO, 56 N




Certificate of Location of Lode Mining Claim

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hereby certifies (cgrtify)/ that he (she]/ ) has (Mgvg)y Jocated the
Clark #9 710de Mining Claim in Sect‘ionqﬁ__ - Towns{fip __y}f%_N._, Rangc__2_4_5i_in
the___Unknown Mining District, in Lyon County, in the State of Nevada, on
the__22th day of June , 19 81

The name(s) and post office address(es) of the locator(s) is (are) (please print):

Herbert C. Baker Yerington, Nevada
(Name) (Post Office Address)

1500 600

The claim isﬁﬁg_feet long and Y588 feet wide, and 100 feet is claimed in a
_NW__ direction and__1400 feetina__ SE __ direction from the location monument, at
which the Notice of Location is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with_300 __feet in width
on each side of the center of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from
the  NE to the SW ,

The location and number of each corner of this claim is shown on the claim map that is filed
herewith. On the ground, each corner of the claim is marked with its appropriate number by

i 1l=point
(Describe method of marking, such as “scribing the wood™)

The description of each corner is as follows (describe the corner(s), such as “4x4 wooden
post™):

Corner No. 1 is a 4 x 4 wooden post

Corner No. 21isa dto

Corner No. 3is a dto

{ Corner No. 4isa dto

Corner No. 5isa dto

Corner No. 61is a dto

The monumentation and marking of the corners was completed by the “_E}_}l_day of
June ,19_ 81,
(Must be within 20 days of posting notice of location)
The location work consisted of making a claim map as provided in NRS 517.040. Two copies
of this claim map have been filed with the Lyon County Recorder, and the $15.00 lode
claim filing fce has been paid to the County Recorder.

Dated this__28th _ day of July ,19_81,

(Locator sign here)
Herbert C. Baker

' Note I: Two copies of this certificate and two RECORDER’S STAMP
copies of the claim map must be filed, and the $15
filing fee must be paid, within 90 days after the
; date of posting Notice of Location.

Note 2: “Every person who willfully and knowing-
. Iy makes a false material statement on the location
. certificate or on any map required by this chapter
| shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction
| thereof shall be imprisoned in the state prison for
| not less than 3 years nor more than 10 years.”
NRS 517.300, Subsection 2.

Note 3: The claim map of this claim is filed in the
S ___County Recorder’s Office as Docu-
' ment No..___ . (may be filled in by
locator)

CARLISLE FORM NO. 56 N




UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

svembor 1967) BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT No 949901
- L

DATE

M MC-119975 thru 119988 =~ PARENT SERIAL NUMBER

1C219779 306 |
aepL Rk RA HACHED LISTIIG e SUBIECT
APPLI : REMITTER IF DIFFERENT THAN APPLICANT:

™ Clark J. Guild, Jr., etal 1
102 Roff May
Reno, NV 89501

-

PURPOSE l 1210278 2ng  pMOUNT 94
‘ L4 AR T

|
. PALE FACE MC-119975
iNG EE) : ——PALE EACE EAST-EXT. -Me-119976—— — — —  —
WHITE HORSE

bl MC-119977

DVANCE WHITE HORSE #1 MC-119978
WHITE HORSE (Placer) MC-119979
WHITE HORSE EAST EXT. MC-119980
BOVIELEW #4 & 5 MC-119981 & 119982
ARGENTA #1 thru 3 MC-119983 thru 119985
VULCAN

MC-119986
VULCAN #1 & 2 MC-119987 & 119988

L

REFER TO THE ABOVE CASE SERIAL NUMBER IN ALL CORRESPONDENCE.
PLEASE INFORM THIS OFFICE OF ANY CHANGE IN ADDRESS

NOTE: This notice is a receipt for monies paid the United States, If these monies are for
required fees in connection with your application to lease, purchase, enter, or otherwise
acquire an interest in public lands or resources, this receipt is not an authorization to
utilize the land applied for and it does not convey any right, title, or interest in the
land for which application is made.

RECEIPT




AF

FIDAVIT OR STATEMENT OF ANNUAL ASSESSMENT WORK
PROOF OF LABOR

ON UNPATENTED MINING CLAIM

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned hercby certifies that they have
expended moTe than Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) for labor
and improvements, as the annual assessment work for the
year ending September 1, 1979, on the Bovie Lew Nos. 4 § 5
Placer Mining Claims in Sections 8 & 17, Township 13,

Range 24 E, 10 the Buckskin Mining District in Douglas &
Lyon Counties, Nevada, owned by John A. Baker, Ralph Hall
and Clark J. Guiid, Jr, fer the purpose of holdin  said
claims. .

The claim map showing said claims is filed as

Document -\'°-¢i0‘7:£,., in the Lyon County Records.

gaid labor was pcrformed or improvements made by
N. §. Schwartz, Operating Lessee, and \yilton Calder betweed
the dates of September 5, 1978, and September 1, 1979, and
consisted of improving access road in the nature of a
cross road running generally north and south along the
section line commincing with Sections & § 17, Township 1.3,
Range 24 Fast, M.D.B. & M. In addition to the foregoing,
extensive repairs were made towater lines which traverse
Claims 4 & 5.

Dated this 19th day of October, 1979,
=

e
jij:?vz/’ -zz—LJ[,
e |UTLD{TTWIQL1&%E?TEF¥_"

37399
eooxd 079 PACERTRY




it Lyon, State of Nevadd,
Ghf the County Records 0
#ihat the ttached is 3
#%.riginal instrument now on

Subscribed & sworn to before me

»
a Notary Public, this 19th day
of October, 1979,

(Recorder's Stamp)

CERTIFICATION OF COPY
rATE OF NEVADA ) -

GUNTY OF LYON )

County Rrecorder In and for the Canrn}y
heing by virtue therecf the custoties
§ said Lyon County, do hercby ceriy
true, full and correct copY of e
record in this office. N WITNESS
hand and affixed the seal

1, warren E. Lewis,

HEREOF, | have hereunta set my
f my office, In YERINGTON, NEVADA this: ‘
__AD., 19,,7,? _

& __,ﬂaz-———u day of

SEFICIAL RECORDS No.,_.{l{Z/‘.z'Z__._#._ I
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